

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BYD COMPANY LTD.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ALLIANCE FOR AMERICAN)
 MANUFACTURING, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 20-cv-03458-TNM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF BYD’S COMPLAINT AND PERTINENT BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because BYD’s Complaint Fails to Plausibly Allege An Amount in Controversy in Excess of \$75,000.....	5
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	5
B. BYD’s Allegation of “Reputational Damages” is Insufficient to Support a Valid Claim	6
C. BYD Does Not, Because It Cannot, Allege Lost Profits Caused By AAM’s Statements.....	8
II. BYD’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim, and Must Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	9
A. Applicable Legal Standards	9
i. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	9
ii. Elements of a Defamation Claim	10
B. BYD Was Required to Plead That AAM and the Individual Defendants Each Acted With Actual Malice Because BYD is a Public Figure.....	11
i. A Public Controversy Existed.....	13
ii. BYD Played a “Public Role” in the Controversy	15
iii. The Alleged Defamation Was Germane	16
C. BYD’s Complaint Fails to Adequately Plead Actual Malice	17
i. The Complaint Itself Confirms That AAM’s “Forced Labor Story” Relies on Reputable Sources, Precluding a Finding of Actual Malice	18
ii. AAM’s “State Control Story” and Press Release Relied on Reputable Sources, Precluding a Finding of Actual Malice	22
D. BYD Fails to Validly Allege Any of the Three Statements Were Made With Actual Malice.....	25
III. The Allegations in BYD’s Complaint Related to the October 2019 Press Release Are Time Barred.....	26
IV. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Mandates Dismissal.	28
A. D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute	28
B. This Court Should Invoke the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Bronner ex rel. Am. Studies Assoc. v. Duggan</i> , 962 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>BYD Company Ltd. v. Vice Media LLC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03281 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 27, 2020)	32
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Demissie v. Starbucks Corp. Office & Headquarters</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Didban v. Pompeo</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Ellis v. Time, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A.94-1755 (NHJ), 1997 WL 863267 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 1997)	13
<i>Erie Ry. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	29
<i>*Fairbanks v. Roller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 85, 89 (D.D.C. 2018)	10, 11, 12, 31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	26

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 6

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002) 19

Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. Hahn,
No. 19-cv-1268 (RBW), 2020 WL 3498588 (D.D.C. June 29, 2020)..... 6

Hogan v. Winder,
762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014) 23

Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016) 18, 26

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group,
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 27

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 3, 6

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12, 16, 17

**Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 7, 8

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11, 18

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976) 7

Mass. Lobstermen Assoc. v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) 6

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18, 26

Mullin v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.,
785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001) 27

Nunes v. WP Co. LLC,
 No. 20-CV-01403 (APM), 2020 WL 7668900 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2020) 18

Paleteria la Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.,
 247 F.Supp.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

Q. Intern. Courier, Inc. v. Seagraves,
 1999 WL 1027034 23

Saudi Am. Pub. Relations Affairs Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affairs,
 242 A.3d 602 (D.C.) 29, 30

Slate v. Pub. Def. Serv. for the D.C.,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2014) 20

**Szymkowicz v. Frisch*,
 No. 19-cv-3329, 2020 WL 4432240 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020) 8

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.,
 No. 19-7132 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 25, 2019)..... 32

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

United States v. Flynn,
 No. 17-cv-232, 2020 WL 7230702 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2020) 11, 15

**Waldbaum v. Fairchild Pub., Inc.*,
 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 12, 13

Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom,
 715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998) 27

Wu v. Stomber,
 883 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012) 3, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332 5

D.C.Code § 12-301 27

D.C. Code § 16-5501 29, 30

D.C. Code § 16-5502 29, 30

D.C. Code § 16-5504 29
